It prides itself as “King of tabloid.” The website claims that as of 2011, The Sun had a daily 

print run of 130,000 copies and 135,000 for the weekend titles with an average of 80% sales 

making it “the highest selling newspaper in Nigeria.” However, no updated figures are 

available on the website as of April 2020. 

Findings 

Four hundred and sixty-eight (468) news stories on the front pages of these selected 

newspapers were content analysed. Punch newspaper and The Sun accounts for 118 (25.2%) 

and 101 (21.6%) of the news stories sample respectively, while The Nation, Daily Trust and 

Guardian front page stories account for 88 (18.8%), 82 (17.5%) and 79 (16.9%) in that order.